inflation, and we have not been able to increase premiums to keep pace with inflation.

Foreign Exchange Risk

We are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from our international operations, mainly in Canada. We also have foreign exchange risk exposure to the
British pound, Brazilian Real, Euro, Mexican Peso and Argentine Peso. Total invested assets denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar were
approximately 7% and 3% of our total invested assets at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Foreign exchange risk is mitigated by matching our liabilities under insurance policies that are payable in foreign currencies with investments that are
denominated in such currencies. We have entered into forward contracts to hedge certain exposures denominated in the Euro and British pound.

The foreign exchange risk sensitivity of our fixed maturity securities denominated in Canadian dollars, whose balance was $1.78 billion and $1.80 billion of
the total market value as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, on our entire fixed maturity securities portfolio is summarized in the following tables:

Foreign Exchange Movement Analysis
of Market Value of Fixed Maturity Securities

December 31, 2018
   Foreign exchange spot rate at December 31,
2018, US dollar to Canadian  dollar  -10%  -5%  0  5%  10%
Total market value  $ 11,079.1  $ 11,168.1  $ 11,257.1  $ 11,346.1  $ 11,435.1
% change of market value from base case  (1.58)%  (0.79)%  —%  0.79%  1.58%
$ change of market value from base case  $ (178.0)  $ (89.0)  $ —  $ 89.0  $ 178.0

December 31, 2017

   Foreign exchange spot rate at December 31,
2017, US dollar to Canadian dollar  -10%  -5%  0  5%  10%
Total market value  $ 9,482.2  $ 9,572.4  $ 9,662.6  $ 9,752.8  $ 9,843.0
% change of market value from base case  (1.87)%  (0.93)%  —%  0.93%  1.87%
$ change of market value from base case  $ (180.4)  $ (90.2)  $ —  $ 90.2  $ 180.4

The foreign exchange risk sensitivity of our consolidated net income is assessed using hypothetical test scenarios that assume earnings in Canadian dollars
are recognized evenly throughout a period. Our actual results may differ from the results noted below particularly due to assumptions utilized or if events occur
that were not included in the methodology. For more information on this risk, see “Item 1A – Risk Factors.” Fluctuations in the exchange rate of the U.S. dollar
and other foreign currencies may materially and adversely affect our results of operations. The following tables summarize the results of this analysis on our